
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Customer Complaints Scrutiny Review Task Group 
 
To: Councillors Firth (Chair), Crisp and Gunnell 

 
Date: Wednesday, 5 January 2011 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 

December 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm on Tuesday 4 January 2011. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

4. Customer Complaints Review - Task Group 
Final Report   

(Pages 9 - 86) 

 This report presents information gathered to date in support of 
the Customer Complaints scrutiny review and an updated version 
of the Corporate Complaints Policy.  Members are asked to 
comment on the revised policy and agree any further 
recommendations they wish to make as a result of their work on 
this review. 
 



 
5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent 

under the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting   
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 

[...]
 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (40 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS SCRUTINY REVIEW 
TASK GROUP 

DATE 8 DECEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FIRTH (CHAIR), CRISP AND 
GUNNELL 

  

 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

10. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes from the last meeting, held on 19 November 

2010, be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

11. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

12. CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS REVIEW - INTERIM REPORT  
 
Members considered a report that presented information gathered to date 
in support of the Customer Complaints scrutiny review and asked 
Members to identify relevant consultees and any additional information 
required in support of the review. 
 
Representatives from the following directorates were in attendance: 

• Adults, Children & Education 
• Communities & Neighbourhoods 
• Customer & Business Support Services 
• City Strategy 

 
Officers questioned the representatives on the following issues: 

• The statistics provided in Annex C of the report 
• Best practice in regard to timescales for responding to complaints 
• Whether or not (and how) information derived from complaints was 
being used to identify service improvements 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



The following issues were discussed: 
 
(i) Customer & Business Support Services 
 
• It was noted that the statistics in Annex C of the report would have 
included a number of complaints that had been double-counted.  
This was as a result of some of the complaints initially being sent to 
the Chief Executive and then forwarded to the appropriate team for 
a response. 

• Letters responding to complaints included information on the action 
that was being taken in response to the complaint (eg staff training, 
implementation of change to work procedures etc).  The letters also 
thanked the customer for their feedback.   

• In complex cases, the investigator would sometimes telephone the 
customer regarding the complaint.  Members suggested that 
telephone calls should be followed up by a letter or email to ensure 
that an audit trail was in place. 

• Customer care training had been delivered to staff. 
 
(ii) Adults, Children & Education 
 

• More detailed information was provided in respect of the number of 
complaints that had been handled, including a breakdown for 
particular service areas. 

• It was noted that the corporate complaints policy excluded the 
procedures for handling compl
[...]
es as a result of their complaint.   

• Use of the “Monitoring the Complaints Procedure” questionnaire.  It 
was noted that there would be cost implications if this was issued 
after all complaints were investigated and hence it may be more 
appropriate to send out the form to a sample number of cases. 

• Ensuring that arrangements were in place to escalate a complaint 
through the early stages if appropriate. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the suggested recommendations, listed at 
    paragraph 26 of the report be agreed. 
 

(ii) That the following information be provided at the next 
meeting: 

Page 6



• Draft of the new Corporate Customer Feedback 
Policy and procedures. 

• The business case for setting up of a central 
feedback team (to include proposed structure 
and associated costs) 

 
REASON: To achieve the objectives of this review, including reducing 

the number of complaints and contributing to any further 
efficiency savings beyond those identified by the More for 
York review. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Firth, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.50 pm]. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Meeting of Customer Complaints Task Group - 
Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

5 January 2011 

 
Customer Complaints Review – Task Group Final Report 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report presents information gathered to date in support of the Customer 
Complaints scrutiny review and an updated version of the Corporate Complaints 
Policy.  Members are asked to comment on the revised policy and agree any 
further recommendations they wish to make as a result of their work on this 
review. 

Background  

2. At a meeting of the Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 
September 2010, members received a presentation on Customer Services from 
Assistant Director Customers & People.  Having considered an overview of current 
services, performance and developments, the committ
[...]
mation on number and type of 

complaints received since 1 January 2010 including: 
 

• Complaints from public 
• Councillor requests/inquiries 
• Complaints to Ombudsman  
• FOIs  

 
Identify: 
• relevant consultees and any issues to be addressed 

through consultation at the next meeting 
• any additional information required 
 

 
Meeting 3 
8 December 2010 
2pm 

 
Receive interim report and consult with relevant parties 
 

Based on information gathered, suggest any: 
 

• possible further efficiency savings 
• further improvements to customer experience 
 

 
Meeting 4 
5 January 2011 
2pm 
 

 
Consider draft final report containing suggested 
recommendations 
 

 
11 January 2011 

 
Presentation of final report to Effective Organisation  
O & S Committee 
 

 
 

Page 10



Consultation 
 

6. The Assistant Director Customers & People attended all the meetings of the Task 
Group to assist them in their work on this review.   

 
7. Also, at a meeting on 8 December 2010, the Task Group met with representatives 

from Directorates to discuss complaint statistics gathered from each directorate 
and their current working practices. 
 
Options 
 

8. Having considered the information provided within this report and its associated 
Annexes, Members may choose to 

 
• Identify any further changes required to the draft corporate policy shown at 

Annex A 
 
• Agree any additional recommendations arising from the review  

 
Review Findings 
 

9. At a meeting in November 2010, the Task Group considered the procedures within 
the draft Corporate Customer Feedback Policy and identified a number of issues 
relating to the different stages of the complaints process.  They recognised that 
many of the ‘complaints’ received within Directorates were in fact service requests 
and not complaints, and therefore could be dealt with before the official ‘stage 1’ 
procedure was instigated.   

 
10. Service Requests 

Members recognised that the public need to understand the
[...]
will need full training on their use of the new 

Complaints IT portal and its full capabilities.  Some Councillors may also be willing 
to participate in testing the new system before it goes live.  
 

16. For staff, the Task Group recognised that front line staff have a crucial role to play 
in  presenting the face of the authority to the public, particularly when dealing with 
service users when they have problems. They also play an important part in the 
early resolution of complaints, to the benefit of service users and the authority and 
Members agreed it was therefore essential they were appropriately trained in how 
to: 
  
• properly identify and handle the type of enquiry being received e.g. the type 

of issues that can be resolved at first point of contact.   
• maintain a corporate record of them using the processes and procedures in 

place 
• provide appropriate feedback to customers   

 
17. The Task Group agreed that key officers within the new corporate complaints team 

would benefit from receiving the complaints training offered by the Local 
Government Ombudsman (LGO). It was noted that they run a range of one-day 
courses aimed at helping local authorities to improve their responses to 
complaints.  All their courses are presented by experienced investigators who 
have genuine practical expertise in complaint handling, giving participants the 
opportunity to practise the skills needed to deal with complaints positively and 
efficiently.  Those key officers could then disseminate the training to other in the 
complaints team. 

 
18. Annual Ombudsman Review 

Each year the LGO produces an annual review (previous called annual letters) for 
each local authority about their performance in dealing with complaints made 
about them to the Ombudsman. The aim is to provide councils with information to 
help them improve their complaint handling, and improve their services more 
generally, for the benefit of the public.  The table at Annex A shows the
[...]
ain corporate policy.   

26. In addition, the Task Group agreed it should be acceptable to receive a complaint 
over the phone as long as the details were read back to the customer to verify the 
notes taken.  However, they agreed it was better not to ask the equalities 
questions over the phone as it may antagonize an angry customer.  Instead, the 
equalities form could be sent with the questionnaire.  Finally, the Task Group felt it 
was acceptable for a service manager to compile the written responses to 
complaints but they should be checked and sent out by the central team, in order 
to ensure the corporate approach is adhered to. 

27. Changes to Draft Corporate Customer Feedback Policy  
As a result of the work to date, the issues identified by the Task Group have been 
picked up and addressed through revisions to the draft policy.  An updated version 
is attached at Annex A together with its appendices, for members’ consideration. 
 

28. Business Case 
 At the last meeting Members requested to see the business case for the 

construction of the central complaints team going forward.  This has yet to be 
debated by CMT and is likely to contain some sensitive issues and require some 
decisions about how the team will be constructed i.e. named individuals/teams 
and/or budget transfers.  Therefore, at this stage it would be unfair to debate this 
with Members, particularly prior to any consultation with the affected individuals.   

 
29. However, Members could refer to the original blueprint and project plan that was 

presented at an earlier Task Group meeting, which provides an outline of the 
forthcoming business case. 

 
 Recommendations Identified To Date 
 
30. At the meeting held on December 2010, the Task Group agreed to propose the 

following recommendations to the Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee: 

 
• To assist the public, policy to include a definition of a service request and a 

stage 1 complaint (see paragraph 10)  
• Service requests to be recorded, tracked and monitored by Directorates to 

allow for early identification of required service improvements, without being 
fed into the customer complaints data analysis and reports (see paragraph 
11) 

• Wording of policy at Stage 1 to be revised as per paragraph 12 

Page 14



• Wording of policy at stage 2 to be revised to reflect that a complainant does 
not have to set out their complaint again at Stage 2, as per paragraph 13. 

• Removal of wording at Stage 3 – ‘or a member of staff independent of the 
service acting on the Director’s behalf’ as per paragraph 14 

• CYC to investigate and provide relevant training for the different stages of 
complaint handling/investigation for key officer within the corporate 
complaints team and Councillors (see paragraphs 15-17). 

 
Suggested Additional Recommendations 
 

31. Following the consultation with directorate officers, and having identified the issues 
detailed in paragraphs 24-26 above, it is suggested the Task Group also propose 
the following recommendations:  
 
• Re stage one complaints: 

Ø An acknowledgement letter is not required  
Ø Questionnaires to only be sent out to every 20th complainant 
 

• For stage two & three complaints, questionnaires should be sent out with all 
response letters  
 

• Prepaid envelopes not to be provided with questionnaires 
 
• The adult social services and children’s social care services complaints 

procedures to be included as an appendices to the new corporate policy 
 

• All written responses to complaints to be checked and sent out by the central 
team 

 
Implications 

32. Financial & HR - More for York savings are associated with the centralisation of 
complaints teams.  The cost of the LGO courses referred to in paragraph 17 
depends on the number of delegates i.e. courses for up to 15 people - £1,025, 
Courses for up to 30 - £1,735.  If a course was to be shared with other local 
authorities, the cost per delegate would be £130.   

33. Equalities All proposals contained in the Customer Strategy have been fully 
consulted upon and the work is covered by an Equalities Impact Assessment. 

34. Legal Improvement of complaints handing may contribute to less cases reaching 
the Ombudsman. Centralisation of Freedom of Information requests will aid 
compliance with legislation on this matter. 

35. Information Technology (IT) Resources are committed to providing the 
technology necessary for the newly centralised team. 

36. There are no Crime and Disorder, Property or other implications. 
 
 
 

Page 15



Corporate Strategy 
 

37. This review supports the Council’s Effective Organisation priority around ‘providing 
what customers want’. 

Risk Management 
 

38. Improvement in the management of complaints and resulting service improvement 
will reduce the risk of negative publicity and the Ombudsman publicly criticising the 
council for maladministration.  Improvement in the processing of Freedom of 
Information requests will minimise risks of the Information Commissioner imposing 
large fines on the organisation relating to its use of information. 

 
 Recommendations 

39. In order for a final report to be produced for the consideration of the Effective 
Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee at their next meeting on 11 January 
2011, the Task Group are recommended to: 

i. Identify any further changes required to the Corporate Customer 
Feedback Policy attached at Annex A  

 
ii. Amend and/or agree the suggested additional recommendations listed at 

paragraph 31. 
 
Reason:    To achieve the objectives of this review, including reducing the number 

of complaints and contributing to any further efficiency savings beyond 
those identified by the More for York review. 

 
Contact Details 

 
Background Papers: 
Customer Strategy  
Customer Services Blueprint  
 
Annexes 
Annex A –  Revised draft Corporate Complaints Policy & Appendices 
 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the re
[...]
s to management, review
lessons learnt.

Corp Feedback
Team(CFT)

Decide stage and
allocate to

Directorate (email
eform to individual)

Stage 1
Line Manager

Investigates,  responds,
records & closes

Formal complaint by
customer

Stage 2
Senior Manager

Investigates, responds,
records & closes

Stage 3
Director Investigates
responds, records &

closes.

Ombudsman
Investigation

If 
cu

st
om

er
 n

ot
 s

at
is

fie
d 

C
F
T
 to

 p
ro

gr
es

s 
to

 n
ex

t l
ev

el
C

us
to

m
er

 g
iv

en
 C

F
T
 c

on
ta

ct
 d

et
ai

ls

D
et

ai
ls

 lo
gg

ed
 o

n 
C

R
M

Complaint raised
internally

Customer receives
response

Written
responses
reviewed
by CFT

 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Customer Complaints Review - Task Group Final Report
	Annex A Policy
	Appendix 1 - Draft social care procedure1
	Appendix 2 - Customer feedback1
	Appendix 3 - Equalities form1
	Appendix 4 - Action plan1
	Appendix 5 - Guidance notes1
	Appendix 6 - Ombudsman complaints procedure
	Appendix 7 - Target measures
	Appendix 8 - Role of the team
	Appendix 9 - Flow chart




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS SCRUTINY REVIEW 
TASK GROUP 

DATE 5 JANUARY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FIRTH (CHAIR) AND CRISP 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR GUNNELL 

 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

14. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes from the last meeting, held on 8 December 

2010, be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

15. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

16. CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS REVIEW - TASK GROUP FINAL REPORT  
 
Members considered a report that presented information gathered to date 
in support of the Customer Complaints scrutiny review and an updated 
version of the Corporate Complaints Policy.  Members were asked to 
comment on the revised policy and agree any further recommendations 
they wished to make as a result of their work on this review. 
 
Consideration was given to the revised Corporate Customer Feedback 
Policy that had been updated to reflect the suggestions put forward by the 
Task Group at their previous meetings.  No further amendments were put 
forward. 
 
A paper was tabled that detailed draft recommendations arising from the 
review.   The following amendments to the draft recommendations were 
agreed: 
 

• Delete the suggestion that prepaid envelopes not be provided with 
questionnaires. 

• Include a recommendation that a specific telephone number be 
retained for social care clients. 

• Include a recommendation that there be a dedicated email address 
for all complaints. 



• Include a recommendation that, following the introduction of the new 
policy, six-monthly monitoring reports be presented to the Effective 
Organisation Committee. 

• Ensure that the recommendation in respect of training covers the 
following: 
- the need to ensure that the training provided for Members is 
delivered in a variety of formats, including drop-in sessions, 
pre-council seminar and via handouts. 

- staff within the Corporate Complaints Team to undertake the 
training offered by the Local Government Ombudsman and to 
cascade the training to other officers 

 
RESOLVED: That the agreed recommendations be incorporated into the 

final report and the report be presented to the Effective 
Organisation Committee for consideration. 

 
REASON: To achieve the objectives of this review, including reducing 

the number of complaints and contributing to any further 
efficiency savings beyond those identified by the More for 
York review.  

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Firth, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.45 pm]. 


